
 

BELLSOUTH 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.      Jerry D. Hendrix 
150 South Monroe Street        Vice President  
Suite 400         Regulatory & External Affairs 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301        
 
jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com       Phone: (850) 577-5550 
         Fax (850) 224-5073 
April 14, 2006 
 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Attn:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the 
following pages of BellSouth’s General Subscriber Service Tariff: 

 
General Subscriber Service Tariff 
Section A2 - Third Revised Page 33.95 

  - Third Revised Page 33.97 

Private Line Services Tariff 
Section B2 - Third Revised Page 71.79 

  - Third Revised Page 71.81 

 
The purpose of this filing is to provide for the 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions 
promotion.  This Special Promotion will begin May 1, 2006 and end August 31, 2006. 
 

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.  

 

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated. 

 
Yours very truly, 
 

  

Regulatory Vice President 

Attachments 



Promotion Description
 

3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion 
 

Overview
The 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion promotion is scheduled to begin on 
05/01/2006 and end on 08/31/2006. This promotion offers business subscribers a variety of voice, 
data and networking options and a flexible range of communication choices provisioned over a 
single T1 or Primary Rate ISDN. 
 
This offer gives existing BIS customer the ability to upgrade their service within their existing BIS 
solution without incurring upgrade charges within the promotional period. 
 
Promotion Specifics
SERVICES INCLUDED IN THIS PROMOTION 
Option 1 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Basic 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $1299 and an installation charge of 
$1600. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $1199 and an installation 
charge of $1600. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth® Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 2-BellSouth Integrated Solutions- Frame 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $894 and a 100% installation 
waiver.  
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $659 and a 100% 
installation waiver 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth® Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 3-BellSouth Integrated Solutions DIA 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $664 and a 100% installation waiver 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $469 and a 100% 
installation waiver. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Dedicated Internet Access (128K-768K)  
-Shared Web Hosting (200 MB space and 30 Email Boxes) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE)  
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth® Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
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-Custom Calling Features 
 
 
Option 4-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-NETVPN 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $774 and a 100% installation 
waiver. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $579 and a 100% 
installation waiver. 
-Analog, Digital Voice channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-BellSouth® Managed Network VPN service (128K-768K) 
-1FB for out-of-band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth® Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
For BIS T-1 customers in AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS, and NC that choose Option 3 (BellSouth 
Integrated Solutions DIA) and have analog or digital voice channels the offer will also include 
15,000 minutes of intra-LATA toll.  PRI customers in these states will not be eligible to participate 
in the intra-LATA toll offer.  Customers in SC and TN with either BIS T-1 or BIS PRI (analog or 
digital channels) will be eligable to recieve the 15,000 minutes of intra-LATA toll. 
 
Customers may also purchase the following components for an additional charge: 
Additional Voice Channels – available in 64K increments  
Additional Data Channels – available in 2-channel increments 
Direct Inward Dialing 
Inter-Office facilities for BIS-T1-up to 75 miles 
Non-recurring charges may apply for additional components. 
 
After initial installation, the following move, add, changes charges will apply: 
 
Moves (Inside or Outside)-$2,000 non-recurring charge 
Voice additions/changes per order-$100 non-recurring charge 
Data additions/changes per order-$500 non-recurring charge 
Voice features additions/changes per order-$20 non-recurring charge 
Migration from BIST1 to BISPRI -$2000 non-recurring charge 
Equipment upgrade charge -$1000 non-recurring charge 
 
During the promotional period, existing BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers who have 
signed a 24 or 36 month term agreement may receive a one-time waiver of non-recurring charges 
associated with installation of voice/data channel upgrades within their BIS solution as noted 
below: 
Voice additions/changes per order-$100 non-recurring charge 
Data additions/changes per order-$500 non-recurring charge 
 
The above-listed services are available for a one-time non-recurring waiver of charges associated 
with voice /data channel upgrades.  A two (2) channel minimum upgrade is required for promotion 
eligibility. 
 
*Option 1 is the only option available for resale 
 
**Existing customers with 6 months or less remaining on their existing term are eligible for Option 
2, 3 or 4 of this promotion. 
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When a tariffed service purchased under a term contract is disconnected prior to the expiration 
date as a result of a Subscriber’s purchase of BellSouth Integrated Solutions, termination liability 
charges for the existing service will not apply when: 
a.The contract period of the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service equals or is greater than 
the remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing contract, and 
b.The rates paid by the Subscriber for BellSouth Integrated Solutions service are equal to or 
greater than the rates paid by the Subscriber for its existing service, and 
c.The service orders to install the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing service are related together and there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing service and installation of the new service, and 
d.BellSouth Integrated Solutions service is purchased for the same Subscriber location. 
 
Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements
-This offer excludes customers currently under contract for BIS service unless they are within 6 
months of contract expiration. 
-Customers can qualify for this offer for each BIS circuit they purchase. 
-No maximum reward. 
-Customer must purchase a BIS with a minimum 24 month agreement to qualify for this 
promotion.  Customer must have a minimum of 6 lines and a maximum of 22 lines. 
-Orders must be placed between 5/1/06 and 8/31/06. 
-Customer must remain with BellSouth through the life of their term agreement 
-Termination Liability:  Yes.  Customer is responsible for 50% of the total monthly charges that 
would have become due for the remainder of the term. 
 
The BIS Termination Liability language is being changed to the following: 
 
In the event a BellSouth Integrated Solutions (“BIS”) Subscriber, prior to the expiration date of its 
BIS contract, requests to terminate its BIS Service and subscribe to a new BellSouth voice or 
data/Internet service or solution, or both, termination liability charges for the existing BIS service 
will not apply if and only if: 
 
a.  The contract term of the new BellSouth service or solution is equal to or greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing BIS contract, and 
b.  At the time of the termination of the BIS service, the BIS circuit has been installed for at least 
12 months, and 
c.  The total amounts paid by the Subscriber for the new BellSouth service or solution will be 
equal to or greater than the total remaining amounts the Subscriber would have otherwise paid 
for its existing BIS service if the BIS service contract had remained in effect until its expiration 
date, and 
d.  The service orders to install the new BellSouth service or solution and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing BIS service are connected so that there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing BIS service and installation of the new BellSouth service or solution, 
and 
e.  The new BellSouth service or solution is purchased for the same Subscriber location at which 
the BIS service is provided. 
 
-This promotion cannot be combined with other offers 
-Out of Region customers are not eligible for this promotion. 
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 33.95 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 33.95 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where services 
are available 

3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 

The 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion is scheduled to begin on 05/01/06 and 
end on 08/31/06. This promotion offers business subscribers a variety of voice, data and 
networking options and a flexible range of communication choices provisioned over a single 

T1 or Primary Rate ISDN. 
 
This offer gives existing BIS customer the ability to upgrade their service within their existing 
BIS solution without incurring upgrade charges within the promotional period. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
SERVICES INCLUDED IN THIS PROMOTION 
 
Option 1-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-Basic 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $1299 and an installation charge 
of $1600. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $1199 and an 
installation charge of $1600. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 2-BellSouth Integrated Solutions- Frame 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $894 and a 100% installation 
waiver.  
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $659 and a 100% 
installation waiver 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 3-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-DIA 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $664 and a 100% installation 
waiver 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $469 and a 100% 
installation waiver. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Dedicated Internet Access (128K-768K)  
-Shared Web Hosting (200 MB space and 30 Email Boxes) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE)  
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 

 05/01/06 
to 

 08/31/06 

 
 

 
(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 33.97 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 33.97 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 
(Cont’d) 

When a tariffed service purchased under a term contract is disconnected prior to the expiration date as 
a result of a Subscriber’s purchase of BellSouth Integrated Solutions, termination liability charges for 
the existing service will not apply when: 
a. The contract period of the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service equals or is greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing contract, and 
b. The rates paid by the Subscriber for BellSouth Integrated Solutions service are equal to or greater 
than the rates paid by the Subscriber for its existing service, and 
c. The service orders to install the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing service are related together and there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing service and installation of the new service, and 
d. BellSouth Integrated Solutions service is purchased for the same Subscriber location. 
 
Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements 
-This offer excludes customers currently under contract for BIS service unless they are within six (6) 
months of contract expiration. 
 
-Customers can qualify for this offer for each BIS circuit they purchase. 
 
-No maximum reward. 
 
-Customer must purchase a BIS with a minimum 24 month agreement to qualify for this promotion.  
 
-Customer must have a minimum of six (6) lines and a maximum of twenty two (22) lines. 
 
-Orders must be placed between 05/01/06 and 08/31/06. 
 
-Customer must remain with BellSouth through the life of their term agreement 
 
-Termination Liability:  Customer is responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the total monthly charges 
that would have become due for the remainder of the term. 
 
In the event a BellSouth Integrated Solutions (“BIS”) Subscriber, prior to the expiration date of its 
BIS contract, requests to terminate its BIS Service and subscribe to a new BellSouth voice or 
data/Internet service or solution, or both, termination liability charges for the existing BIS service will 
not apply if and only if: 
a.  The contract term of the new BellSouth service or solution is equal to or greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing BIS contract, and 
b.  At the time of the termination of the BIS service, the BIS circuit has been installed for at least 12 
months, and 
c.  The total amounts paid by the Subscriber for the new BellSouth service or solution will be equal to 
or greater than the total remaining amounts the Subscriber would have otherwise paid for its existing 
BIS service if the BIS service contract had remained in effect until its expiration date, and 
d.  The service orders to install the new BellSouth service or solution and disconnect the Subscriber’s 
existing BIS service are connected so that there is no lapse in service between disconnection of the 
existing BIS service and installation of the new BellSouth service or solution, and 
e.  The new BellSouth service or solution is purchased for the same Subscriber location at which the 
BIS service is provided. 
 
-This promotion cannot be combined with other offers 
 
-Out of Region customers are not eligible for this promotion. 
 

 

 

(C)

(C)

(C)

(N)

(C)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Third Revised Page 71.79 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 71.79 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

B2. REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 

The 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion is scheduled to begin on 05/01/06 
and end on 08/31/06. This promotion offers business subscribers a variety of voice, data 
and networking options and a flexible range of communication choices provisioned 
over a single T1 or Primary Rate ISDN. 
 
This offer gives existing BIS customer the ability to upgrade their service within their 
existing BIS solution without incurring upgrade charges within the promotional period. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
SERVICES INCLUDED IN THIS PROMOTION 
 
Option 1-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-Basic 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $1299 and an installation 
charge of $1600. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $1199 and an 
installation charge of $1600. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 2-BellSouth Integrated Solutions- Frame 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $894 and a 100% 
installation waiver.  
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $659 and a 
100% installation waiver 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 3-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-DIA 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $664 and a 100% 
installation waiver 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $469 and a 
100% installation waiver. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Dedicated Internet Access (128K-768K)  
-Shared Web Hosting (200 MB space and 30 Email Boxes) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE)  
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-Custom Calling Features 

 05/01/06 
to 

 08/31/06 

 
 

 
 

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Third Revised Page 71.81 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 71.81 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

B2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are available 

3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 
(Cont’d) 

When a tariffed service purchased under a term contract is disconnected prior to the expiration date as 
a result of a Subscriber’s purchase of BellSouth Integrated Solutions, termination liability charges for 
the existing service will not apply when: 
a. The contract period of the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service equals or is greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing contract, and 
b. The rates paid by the Subscriber for BellSouth Integrated Solutions service are equal to or greater 
than the rates paid by the Subscriber for its existing service, and 
c. The service orders to install the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing service are related together and there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing service and installation of the new service, and 
d. BellSouth Integrated Solutions service is purchased for the same Subscriber location. 
 
Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements 
-This offer excludes customers currently under contract for BIS service unless they are within six (6) 
months of contract expiration. 
 
-Customers can qualify for this offer for each BIS circuit they purchase. 
 
-No maximum reward. 
 
-Customer must purchase a BIS with a minimum 24 month agreement to qualify for this promotion.  
 
-Customer must have a minimum of six (6) lines and a maximum of twenty two (22) lines. 
 
-Orders must be placed between 05/01/06 and 08/31/06. 
 
-Customer must remain with BellSouth through the life of their term agreement 
 
-Termination Liability:  Customer is responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the total monthly charges 
that would have become due for the remainder of the term. 
 
In the event a BellSouth Integrated Solutions (“BIS”) Subscriber, prior to the expiration date of its 
BIS contract, requests to terminate its BIS Service and subscribe to a new BellSouth voice or 
data/Internet service or solution, or both, termination liability charges for the existing BIS service will 
not apply if and only if: 
a.  The contract term of the new BellSouth service or solution is equal to or greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing BIS contract, and 
b.  At the time of the termination of the BIS service, the BIS circuit has been installed for at least 12 
months, and 
c.  The total amounts paid by the Subscriber for the new BellSouth service or solution will be equal to 
or greater than the total remaining amounts the Subscriber would have otherwise paid for its existing 
BIS service if the BIS service contract had remained in effect until its expiration date, and 
d.  The service orders to install the new BellSouth service or solution and disconnect the Subscriber’s 
existing BIS service are connected so that there is no lapse in service between disconnection of the 
existing BIS service and installation of the new BellSouth service or solution, and 
e.  The new BellSouth service or solution is purchased for the same Subscriber location at which the 
BIS service is provided. 
 
-This promotion cannot be combined with other offers 
 
-Out of Region customers are not eligible for this promotion. 

 

 
 

(C)

(C)

(C)

(N)

(C)

(C)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 33.95Second Revised Page 
33.95 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 33.95Cancels First Revised Page 33.95 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: December 16, 2005 April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where services 
are available 

(DELETED) 
3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 

  
The 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion is scheduled to begin on 01/01/06 
05/01/06 and end on 04/30/06 08/31/06. This promotion offers business subscribers a variety 
of voice, data and networking options and a flexible range of communication choices 
provisioned over a single T1 or Primary Rate ISDN. 
 
This offer gives existing BIS customer the ability to upgrade their service within their existing 
BIS solution without incurring upgrade charges within the promotional period. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
SERVICES INCLUDED IN THIS PROMOTION 
 
Option 1-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-Basic 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $1299 and an installation charge 
of $1600. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $1199 and an 
installation charge of $1600. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 2-BellSouth Integrated Solutions- Frame 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $894 and a 100% installation 
waiver.  
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $659 and a 100% 
installation waiver 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 3-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-DIA 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $664 and a 100% installation 
waiver 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $469 and a 100% 
installation waiver. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Dedicated Internet Access (128K-768K)  
-Shared Web Hosting (200 MB space and 30 Email Boxes) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE)  
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink only) 
-Custom Calling Features 

  
01/01/06 
05/01/06 

to 
04/30/06 
08/31/06 

 
 

(D)
(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)

(N)

(N)
(N)

(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)

(N)

(N)
(N)

(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)

(C)



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second Third Revised Page 33.97 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels First Second Revised Page 33.97 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: December 16, 2005 April 14, 2006  EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006May 1, 2006 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

(DELETED) 
3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 
(Cont’d) 

 
When a tariffed service purchased under a term contract is disconnected prior to the expiration date as 
a result of a Subscriber’s purchase of BellSouth Integrated Solutions, termination liability charges for 
the existing service will not apply when: 
a.The contract period of the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service equals or is greater than the 
remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing contract, and 
b.The rates paid by the Subscriber for BellSouth Integrated Solutions service are equal to or greater 
than the rates paid by the Subscriber for its existing service, and 
c.The service orders to install the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing service are related together and there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing service and installation of the new service, and 
d.BellSouth Integrated Solutions service is purchased for the same Subscriber location. 
 
Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements 
 
-This offer excludes customers currently under contract for BIS service unless they are within six (6) 
months of contract expiration. 
 
-Customers can qualify for this offer for each BIS circuit they purchase. 
 
-No maximum reward. 
 
-Customer must purchase a BIS with a minimum 24 month agreement to qualify for this promotion.  
 
-Customer must have a minimum of six (6) lines and a maximum of twenty two (22) lines. 
 
-Orders must be placed between 01/01/06 05/01/06 and 04/30/06 08/31/06. 
 
-Customer must remain with BellSouth through the life of their term agreement 
 
-Termination Liability:  Customer is responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the total monthly charges 
that would have become due for the remainder of the term. 
 
In the event a BellSouth Integrated Solutions (“BIS”) Subscriber requires due to business needs a 
voice or data/Internet option that exceeds the capacity of the BIS service and the Subscriber 
disconnects the BIS service prior to the expiration date of its BIS contract, requests to terminate its 
BIS Service and subscribe to a new BellSouth of the minimum service term as the result of 
Subscriber’s purchase of a BellSouth voice or data/Internet service or solution, or both, termination 
liability charges for the existing BIS service will not apply when if and only if: 
a.The contract period  term of the new BellSouth service or solution is equal to equals or is greater 
than the remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing BIS contract, and 
b.  At the time of the termination of the BIS service, the BIS circuit has been installed for at least 12 
months, and 
bc.The rates  total amounts paid by the Subscriber for the new BellSouth service or solution are  will 
be equal to or greater than the rates paid by total remaining amounts the Subscriber would have 
otherwise paid for its existing BIS service if the BIS service contract had remained in effect until its 
expiration date, and 
cd.The service orders to install the new BellSouth service or solution and disconnect the Subscriber’s 
existing BIS service are connected so that  related together and there is no lapse in service between 
disconnection of the existing BIS service and installation of the new BellSouth service or solution, 
and 

de.The new BellSouth service or solution is purchased for the same Subscriber location at which the 

BIS service is provided. 
-This promotion cannot be combined with other offers 
 
-Out of Region customers are not eligible for this promotion. 
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B2. REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

(DELETED) 
3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion 

  
The 3T 05 BellSouth Integrated Solutions Promotion is scheduled to begin on 01/01/06  
05/01/06 and end on 04/30/06 08/31/06. This promotion offers business subscribers a 
variety of voice, data and networking options and a flexible range of communication 
choices provisioned over a single T1 or Primary Rate ISDN. 
 
This offer gives existing BIS customer the ability to upgrade their service within their 
existing BIS solution without incurring upgrade charges within the promotional period. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
SERVICES INCLUDED IN THIS PROMOTION 
 
Option 1-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-Basic 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $1299 and an installation 
charge of $1600. 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $1199 and an 
installation charge of $1600. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 2-BellSouth Integrated Solutions- Frame 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $894 and a 100% 
installation waiver.  
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $659 and a 
100% installation waiver 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) 
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
 
Option 3-BellSouth Integrated Solutions-DIA 
New BellSouth Integrated Solutions customers will receive the following:  
24-month term election agreement –Package rate starting at $664 and a 100% 
installation waiver 
36-month or greater term election agreement – Package rate starting at $469 and a 
100% installation waiver. 
-Analog or Digital Voice Channels or Primary Rate ISDN Voice Channels (6-22) 
-Data channels (128K- 768K) 
-Dedicated Internet Access (128K-768K)  
-Shared Web Hosting (200 MB space and 30 Email Boxes) 
-1FB for out of band monitoring 
-Customer Premises Equipment (CPE)  
-CPE Maintenance Package 
-4 Local Loop Miles (for BellSouth Integrated Solutions provisioned over Megalink 
only) 
-Custom Calling Features 
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B2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 BellSouth’s Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

(DELETED) 
3T 05 BellSouth 
Integrated 
Solutions 
Promotion (Cont’d) 

 
When a tariffed service purchased under a term contract is disconnected prior to the 
expiration date as a result of a Subscriber’s purchase of BellSouth Integrated Solutions, 
termination liability charges for the existing service will not apply when: 
a. The contract period of the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service equals or is 
greater than the remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing contract, and 
b. The rates paid by the Subscriber for BellSouth Integrated Solutions service are equal to 
or greater than the rates paid by the Subscriber for its existing service, and 
c. The service orders to install the new BellSouth Integrated Solutions service and 
disconnect the Subscriber’s existing service are related together and there is no lapse in 
service between disconnection of the existing service and installation of the new service, 
and 
d. BellSouth Integrated Solutions service is purchased for the same Subscriber location. 
 
Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements 
 
-This offer excludes customers currently under contract for BIS service unless they are 
within six (6) months of contract expiration. 
 
-Customers can qualify for this offer for each BIS circuit they purchase. 
 
-No maximum reward. 
 
-Customer must purchase a BIS with a minimum 24 month agreement to qualify for this 
promotion.  
 
-Customer must have a minimum of six (6) lines and a maximum of twenty two (22) 
lines. 
 
-Orders must be placed between 01/01/06 05/01/06 and 04/30/06 08/31/06. 
 
-Customer must remain with BellSouth through the life of their term agreement 
 
-Termination Liability:  Customer is responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the total 
monthly charges that would have become due for the remainder of the term. 
 
In the event a BellSouth Integrated Solutions (“BIS”) Subscriber requires due to business 
needs a voice or data/Internet option that exceeds the capacity of the BIS service and the 
Subscriber disconnects the BIS service prior to the expiration date of its BIS contract, 
requests to terminate its BIS Service and subscribe to a new BellSouth of the minimum 
service term as the result of Subscriber’s purchase of a BellSouth voice or data/Internet 
service or solution, or both, termination liability charges for the existing BIS service will 
not apply when if and only if:: 
a.The contract period term of the new BellSouth service or solution is equal to equals or 
is greater than the remaining term of the Subscriber’s existing BIS contract, and 
b.  At the time of the termination of the BIS service, the BIS circuit has been installed for 
at least 12 months, and 
bc.The rates total amounts paid by the Subscriber for the new BellSouth service or 
solution are will be equal to or greater than the rates paid by total remaining amounts the 
Subscriber would have otherwise paid for its existing BIS service if the BIS service 
contract had remained in effect until its expiration date, and 
cd.The service orders to install the new BellSouth service or solution and disconnect the 
Subscriber’s existing BIS service are connected so that related together and there is no 
lapse in service between disconnection of the existing BIS service and installation of the 
new BellSouth service or solution, and 

de.The new BellSouth service or solution is purchased for the same Subscriber location at 

which the BIS service is provided. 
. 
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-This promotion cannot be combined with other offers 
 
-Out of Region customers are not eligible for this promotion. 

 
 


